

Company Registration No. 341621 (England and Wales)

**MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED CONSOLIDATED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022**

amended



MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	Mr P R Akrill Mr M A Bailey Mrs S P A Akrill
Secretary	Manor Administration Limited
Company number	341621
Registered office	The Akrill family Office 41 Woodgates Lane North Ferriby HU1 2AS
Accountants	Kirkhams Chartered Accountants 7 Checkpoint Court Sadler Road Lincoln LN6 3PW
Bankers	Barclays Bank Plc 2 Humber Quays Wellington Street West Hull HU1 2BN
Solicitors	TLT LLP 3 Hardman Square Manchester M3 3EB

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED

CONTENTS

	Page
Directors' report	1
Profit and loss account	2
Group balance sheet	3 - 4
Company balance sheet	5 - 6
Notes to the financial statements	7 - 18

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

The directors present their annual report and financial statements for the year ended 29 June 2022.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the company and group continued to be that of property development and administration and software development.

Directors

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

P R Akrell

Mrs S Akrell

Mr M A Bailey

Mr R S Lane

(Appointed on 15 March 2023)

Results and dividends

The results for the year are set out on page 2 to page 6.

No ordinary dividends were paid. The directors do not recommend payment of a further dividend.

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies entitled to the small companies exemption.

On behalf of the board



Mr P.R. Akrell
Director

6 April 2023

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
GROUP PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
Turnover		698,000	796,348
Cost of sales		(172,000)	(3,980)
Gross profit		526,000	792,368
Administrative expenses		(165,723)	(340,179)
Operating profit		360,277	452,189
Interest payable and similar expenses		(38,572)	(254,635)
Amounts written off investments		85,000	450,000
Profit before taxation		406,705	647,554
Tax on profit		(28,641)	(99,914)
Profit for the financial year		378,064	547,640

Profit for the financial year is all attributable to the owner of the parent company.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
GROUP BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 29 JUNE 2022

	Notes	2022 £	£	2021 £	£
Fixed assets					
Total intangible assets	3	13,011,753		13,663,727	
Investment properties	4	4,265,938		4,265,938	
		<u>17,277,961</u>		<u>17,929,665</u>	
Current assets					
Stocks		225,678		250,330	
Debtors	7	2,554,017		1,664,019	
Cash at bank and in hand		172,918		22,019	
		<u>2,952,613</u>		<u>1,936,368</u>	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	8	<u>(150,672)</u>		<u>(319,620)</u>	
Net current assets		<u>2,801,941</u>		<u>1,616,736</u>	
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>20,079,902</u>		<u>19,546,401</u>	
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year		<u>(6,629,953)</u>		<u>(5,607,933)</u>	
Provisions for liabilities		<u>(51,952)</u>		<u>(818,535)</u>	
Net assets		<u><u>13,397,997</u></u>		<u><u>13,119,933</u></u>	
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital		9,796,300		9,796,300	
Profit and loss reserves		3,601,697		3,323,633	
Total equity		<u><u>13,397,997</u></u>		<u><u>13,119,933</u></u>	

For the financial year ended 29 June 2022 the group was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006.

Directors' responsibilities under the Companies Act 2006:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to groups and companies subject to the small companies regime.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
GROUP BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 29 JUNE 2022

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 6 April 2023 and are signed on its behalf by:



Mr P.R. Akrell
Director

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
COMPANY BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 29 JUNE 2022

	2022		2021	
	£	£	£	£
Fixed assets				
Total intangible assets	5,000,000		5,000,000	
Investment properties	1,393,638		1,393,638	
Investments	2,320,116		2,320,116	
	<u>8,713,754</u>		<u>8,713,754</u>	
Current assets				
Stocks	475,615		294,827	
Debtors	83,823		584,480	
Cash at bank and in hand	172,918		20,019	
	<u>732,356</u>		<u>899,326</u>	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	<u>(75,541)</u>		<u>(75,634)</u>	
Net current assets	655,815		823,691	
Total assets less current liabilities	<u>9,369,569</u>		<u>9,537,445</u>	
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	(1,246,010)		(1,726,281)	
Provisions for liabilities	(166,331)		(131,400)	
Net assets	<u>7,957,228</u>		<u>7,679,164</u>	
Capital and reserves				
Called up share capital	6,796,300		6,796,300	
Profit and loss reserves	1,160,928		822,864	
Total equity	<u>7,957,228</u>		<u>7,679,164</u>	

As permitted by s408 Companies Act 2006, the company has not presented its own profit and loss account and related notes.

In accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006 all of the members of the company have consented to the preparation of abridged financial statements pursuant to paragraph 1A of Schedule 1 to the Small Companies and Groups (Accounts and Directors' Report) Regulations (S.I. 2008/409)(b).

For the financial year ended 29 June 2021 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The member has not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
COMPANY BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)
AS AT 29 JUNE 2022

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 6 April 2023 and are signed on its behalf by:



Mr P.R. Akrell
Director

Company Registration No. 341621

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies

Company information

Manor Property Group Limited ("the company") is a private limited company domiciled and incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is 41 Woodgates Lane, North Ferriby HU14 3JY.

The group consists of Manor Property Group Limited and all of its subsidiaries.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation of freehold properties and to include investment properties and certain financial instruments at fair value. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

The company is a qualifying entity for the purposes of FRS 102, being a member of a group where the parent of that group prepares publicly available consolidated financial statements, including this company, which are intended to give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of the group. The company has therefore taken advantage of exemptions from the following disclosure requirements for parent company information presented within the consolidated financial statements:

- Section 4 'Statement of Financial Position': Reconciliation of the opening and closing number of shares;
- Section 7 'Statement of Cash Flows': Presentation of a statement of cash flow and related notes and disclosures;
- Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instrument Issues': Carrying amounts, interest income/expense and net gains/losses for each category of financial instrument; basis of determining fair values; details of collateral, loan defaults or breaches, details of hedges, hedging fair value changes recognised in profit or loss and in other comprehensive income;
- Section 26 'Share based Payment': Share-based payment expense charged to profit or loss, reconciliation of opening and closing number and weighted average exercise price of share options, how the fair value of options granted was measured, measurement and carrying amount of liabilities for cash-settled share-based payments, explanation of modifications to arrangements;
- Section 33 'Related Party Disclosures': Compensation for key management personnel.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

1.2 Basis of consolidation

In the parent company financial statements, the cost of a business combination is the fair value at the acquisition date of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed, plus costs directly attributable to the business combination. The excess of the cost of a business combination over the fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired is recognised as goodwill. The cost of the combination includes the estimated amount of contingent consideration that is probable and can be measured reliably, and is adjusted for changes in contingent consideration after the acquisition date. Provisional fair values recognised for business combinations in previous periods are adjusted retrospectively for final fair values determined in the 12 months following the acquisition date. Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates are accounted for at cost less impairment.

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the value of assets (other than goodwill) and liabilities recognised in a business combination accounted for using the purchase method and the amounts that can be deducted or assessed for tax, considering the manner in which the carrying amount of the asset or liability is expected to be recovered or settled. The deferred tax recognised is adjusted against goodwill or negative goodwill.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate those of Manor Property Group Limited and all of its subsidiaries (ie entities that the group controls through its power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain economic benefits). Subsidiaries acquired during the year are consolidated using the purchase method. Their results are incorporated from the date that control passes.

All financial statements are made up to 29 June 2022. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by other members of the group.

All intra-group transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred.

Entities other than subsidiary undertakings or joint ventures, in which the group has a participating interest and over whose operating and financial policies the group exercises a significant influence, are treated as associates. In the group financial statements, associates are accounted for using the equity method.

Entities in which the group holds an interest and which are jointly controlled by the group and one or more other venturers under a contractual arrangement are treated as joint ventures. In the group financial statements, joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method.

1.3 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. The fair value of consideration takes into account trade discounts, settlement discounts and volume rebates.

When cash inflows are deferred and represent a financing arrangement, the fair value of the consideration is the present value of the future receipts. The difference between the fair value of the consideration and the nominal amount received is recognised as interest income.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer (usually on dispatch of the goods), the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity and the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

1.4 Research and development expenditure

Research expenditure is written off against profits in the year in which it is incurred. Identifiable development expenditure is capitalised within intangible assets where they can be identified with a specific product or project anticipated to produce future benefits, and are amortised on a straight line basis over the anticipated life of the benefits arising from the completed product or project once the project has been completed.

1.5 Intangible fixed assets other than goodwill

Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are recognised at cost and are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

Intangible assets acquired on business combinations are recognised separately from goodwill at the acquisition date where it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the entity and the fair value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Amortisation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Development costs straight line over the estimated life of the product or project.

1.6 Investment properties

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, is initially recognised at cost, which includes the purchase cost and any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequently it is measured at fair value at the reporting end date. Changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

Where fair value cannot be achieved without undue cost or effort, investment property is accounted for as tangible fixed assets.

1.7 Fixed asset investments

Equity investments are measured at fair value through profit or loss, except for those equity investments that are not publicly traded and whose fair value cannot otherwise be measured reliably, which are recognised at cost less impairment until a reliable measure of fair value becomes available.

In the parent company financial statements, investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the group. Control is the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

An associate is an entity, being neither a subsidiary nor a joint venture, in which the company holds a long-term interest and where the company has significant influence. The group considers that it has significant influence where it has the power to participate in the financial and operating decisions of the associate.

Investments in associates are initially recognised at the transaction price (including transaction costs) and are subsequently adjusted to reflect the group's share of the profit or loss, other comprehensive income and equity of the associate using the equity method. Any difference between the cost of acquisition and the share of the fair value of the net identifiable assets of the associate on acquisition is recognised as goodwill. Any unamortised balance of goodwill is included in the carrying value of the investment in associates.

Losses in excess of the carrying amount of an investment in an associate are recorded as a provision only when the company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or has made payments on behalf of the associate.

In the parent company financial statements, investments in associates are accounted for at cost less impairment.

Entities in which the group has a long term interest and shares control under a contractual arrangement are classified as jointly controlled entities.

1.8 Impairment of fixed assets

At each reporting period end date, the group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

The carrying amount of the investments accounted for using the equity method is tested for impairment as a single asset. Any goodwill included in the carrying amount of the investment is not tested separately for impairment.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Recognised impairment losses are reversed if, and only if, the reasons for the impairment loss have ceased to apply. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

1.9 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the stocks to their present location and condition.

Stocks held for distribution at no or nominal consideration are measured at the lower of replacement cost and cost, adjusted where applicable for any loss of service potential.

At each reporting date, an assessment is made for impairment. Any excess of the carrying amount of stocks over its estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell is recognised as an impairment loss in profit or loss. Reversals of impairment losses are also recognised in profit or loss.

1.10 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are basic financial assets and include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

1.11 Financial instruments

The group has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognised in the group's balance sheet when the group becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amounts presented in the financial statements when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Other financial assets

Other financial assets, including investments in equity instruments which are not subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures, are initially measured at fair value, which is normally the transaction price. Such assets are subsequently carried at fair value and the changes in fair value are recognised in profit or loss, except that investments in equity instruments that are not publicly traded and whose fair values cannot be measured reliably are measured at cost less impairment.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those held at fair value through profit and loss, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each reporting end date.

Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flows have been affected. If an asset is impaired, the impairment loss is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. The impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

If there is a decrease in the impairment loss arising from an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the impairment is reversed. The reversal is such that the current carrying amount does not exceed what the carrying amount would have been, had the impairment not previously been recognised. The impairment reversal is recognised in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial assets are derecognised only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or are settled, or when the group transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to another entity, or if some significant risks and rewards of ownership are retained but control of the asset has transferred to another party that is able to sell the asset in its entirety to an unrelated third party.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the group after deducting all of its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Other financial liabilities

Derivatives, including interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts, are not basic financial instruments. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in profit or loss in finance costs or finance income as appropriate, unless hedge accounting is applied and the hedge is a cash flow hedge.

Debt instruments that do not meet the conditions in FRS 102 paragraph 11.9 are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss. Debt instruments may be designated as being measured at fair value through profit or loss to eliminate or reduce an accounting mismatch or if the instruments are measured and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognised when the group's contractual obligations expire or are discharged or cancelled.

1.12 Equity instruments

Equity instruments issued by the group are recorded at the proceeds received, net of transaction costs. Dividends payable on equity instruments are recognised as liabilities once they are no longer at the discretion of the group.

1.13 Derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to fair value at each reporting end date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

A derivative with a positive fair value is recognised as a financial asset, whereas a derivative with a negative fair value is recognised as a financial liability.

1.14 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all timing differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the timing difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting end date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited in the profit and loss account, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if, and only if, there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority.

1.15 Employee benefits

The costs of short-term employee benefits are recognised as a liability and an expense, unless those costs are required to be recognised as part of the cost of stock or fixed assets.

The cost of any unused holiday entitlement is recognised in the period in which the employee's services are received.

Termination benefits are recognised immediately as an expense when the company is demonstrably committed to terminate the employment of an employee or to provide termination benefits.

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

1 Accounting policies (Continued)

1.16 Leases

Rentals payable under operating leases, including any lease incentives received, are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease except where another more systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the group during the year was:1

	Group 2022 Number	2021 Number	Company 2022 Number	2021 Number
Total employees	4	4	-	-

Their aggregate remuneration comprised:

	Group 2022 £	2021 £	Company 2022 £	2021 £
Wages and salaries	31,050	31,050	3,300	3,300

3 Intangible fixed assets

Group	Other £
Cost	
At 1 July 2021	5,204,303
Additions	7,819,450
At 29 June 2022	13,023,753
Amortisation and impairment	
At 1 July 2021 and 29 June 2022	12,000
Carrying amount	
At 29 June 2022	13,011,753
At 30 June 2021	12,789,733

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

4 Investment property

	Group 2022 £	Company 2021 £
Fair value		
At 1 July 2020	3,965,938	3,965,938
Revaluations	300,000	300,000
At 29 June 2021	<u>4,265,938</u>	<u>4,265,938</u>

5 Fixed asset investments

	Group 2022 £	2021 £	Company 2022 £	2021 £
Investments	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,320,016</u>	<u>1,751,000</u>

6 Subsidiaries

Details of the company's subsidiaries at 29 June 2022 are as

follows: Name of undertaking		Nature of	Class of	% Held	
business	office		shares held	Direct	Indirect
Manor Humber Limited	England	Property development and administration	Ordinary	100.00	
Qdos Student Homes Limited	England	Student accommodation management	Ordinary	100.00	
Qdos Student Homes Limited	England	Student accommodation management	Preference	100.00	
Qdos Education Limited	England	Provision and management of educational facilities	Ordinary	100.00	
Qdos.Me Limited	England	Software development	Ordinary	100.00	

7 Debtors

	Group 2022 £	2021 £	Company 2022 £	2021 £
Amounts falling due within one year:				
Trade debtors	-	102	-	-
Amounts owed by group	-	-	-	-
Other debtors	2,554,017	1,663,917	-	-
	<u>2,554,017</u>	<u>1,664,019</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

MANOR PROPERTY GROUP LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 JUNE 2022

8 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	Group		Company	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	£	£	£	£
Bank loans	-	-	-	-
Trade creditors	13,012	27,782	27,000	10,005
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	-	-	-
Corporation tax payable	-	81,954	-	-
Other taxation and social security	137,660	209,896	49,463	49,463
	<u>150,672</u>	<u>319,632</u>	<u>76,463</u>	<u>59,468</u>

9 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	Group		Company	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	£	£	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	2,473,495	2,473,495	-	-
Convertible loans	-	-	-	-
Corporation tax payable	-	-	-	-
Taxation and social security	-	-	-	-
Trade creditors	110,439	110,439	110,439	110,439
Amounts owed to group undertakings	-	-	682,688	682,688
Preference dividends payable	-	-	-	-
Other creditors	3,023,999	2,500,434	933,154	933,154
	<u>5,607,933</u>	<u>5,084,368</u>	<u>1,726,281</u>	<u>1,726,281</u>

Amounts included above which fall due after five years are as follows:

Payable by instalments	-	-	-	-
Payable other than by instalments	-	-	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

10 Loans and overdrafts

	Group		Company	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
	£	£	£	£
Bank loans	-	2,473,495	-	-
Other loans	-	336,211	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>2,809,706</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Payable within one year	-	-	-	-
Payable after one year	3,987,706	2,809,706	-	-
	<u>3,987,706</u>	<u>2,809,706</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>